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matter with the bank concerned which includey fixing up responsibilitieg for various lapses committed by bank officials and award vof appropriate punishment to them.

Demand from States for Redemarcs-
tion of Share ia Direct/Indirect

Taxes
4815. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of

FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any States of the Indian Union have represented the case for the greater aliocation of financial resources by re-demarcation of the share of the States in Direct/Indirect Taxes, including those in the Divisible Pool;

(b) it so, the nature ot the demand made by each one of these States; and

(c) the decision taken by Government on these demands?

TJE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHA] BAROT): (a) and (b). The National Development Council, at its meeting on the 18th and 19th March 1978, decided to set up 2
Committee to review, inter alia, fiscal arrangements between the States and the Centre, having regard to the provisions of the Constitution, in the light of the larger role to be
~ssighed to the State Governments in development Planning and execution.
Almost all the State Governments submitted memoranda to the Commitee. In these memorandg ang in the speeches of the Chief Ministers, a plea was made for enlargement of the Divisible Pool of shareable Centra] taxes and for increase in the share of the States in this Divisible Pool.
Karnataka, Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu pleaded for inclusion of surcharge on income tax in the Divisible Pool. Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Uttar Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and Madhya Pradesh suggested that the corporation tax. should also be made shareabls wilh the States. Keraly pleaded that all the taxes levied and collected by the Centre should be shared with the States, While Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and Nagaland made a general . ples for increage in the share of the States in the Divisible Pool, Madbya Pradesh suggesteq that the State’s share should at least be 50 per cent of the Divisible Pool. Andhra Pradesh Karnataka, Himachal Pradesh and Tamil Nadu suggested a higer percentage i.e. 75 per cent. Tripura suggested that 75 per cent of the total revenues of the Central Government should be passed on to the State Governments.
West Bengal argueq that 73 per cent of the aggregate revenues raised by the Centre, net public borrowings, rupee equivalent of 3|4th of the net
external borrowings, bank lvang intended for the public gector projects and resources generated through deficit financing should be transferred to the States.

(¢) The 7th Finance Commission having considered all the relevant factors recommendey larger transfers of resource from the Centre to the States, Its recommendations were accepted by the Central Govt. It wag not considereq appropriate to g0 beyond the recommendations of the 7th Finance Commission.

Reward to informers of Black Money

4817. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleaseq to state:

(a) how far Government have succeeded in eradicating black markeling as per promise made in the election manifesto of ruling party;

(b) how are the informers who give the clue to raid of black money rewarded and is there any provision for this:

(c) what is the real figure collected through the raids by the Income-tax
Department;
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() what are the sources to ascer-
on -such - and such -place- the bla®k ‘mohdy is; dnd

(bS do Gow emment take advantage of {hooe udncel" .

X 'rm: DEPU'f'Y MINISTER IN THE

N% Y OF FINANCE . (SHRI
lfAGA SHAI BAROT): (a) Govern-
‘ment is taking all possible steps by mvokmg the relevant provisions of the Income-tax .Act and other Acts to fight the evil of black money and tax evasion. Tt is nos possible to state whether the Government have succeeded tully in its attempts.

(b) The informers who furnish information to the Income-tax Department are paid rewards in accordance with the reward rules framed by the Government,

(c) The question is not clear. Particulars of searches and seizureg conducteq during the financial years
1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 are
given as under:—

S

Financial No. of Value of year searches assets seized

(Rs.in

lakhs)

1977-78 . . . 617 353
1978-79 . . - 1345  512°31
1979-80 . ; : 2109 121468

(d) and (e). The information regarding exact location of black money is mainly receiveq from informers.
Suitable action is taken by the Income-tax Department after verifying the veracity of the information.
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Production and consumption of Wattle Extract

4819, SHRI R. L. P. VERMA: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1525 on 20th June, 1980 regarding change in import licence policy of wattle extract used in Leather industry ang state:

(a) the total average yearly production of Wattle Extract by the indigenous unit;

(b) the average total quantily of Wattle Extract consumed n»ny t1he leather industry;

(¢) whether the indigenous unit has faced any difficulty in selling off its produce; and

(d) whether the indigeous unit can increase its production tad meet the entire requirement of the Wattle Extract in the country, if net, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) According to the information available the average annual production of

